
 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
Meeting 
 

Education Advisory Panel 
 

Date and Time Wednesday 22nd November 2023 at 10.00am 
  
Place Chute Room, EII Court South, Winchester 
  
Enquiries to members.services@hants.gov.uk 
  
Carolyn Williamson FCPFA 
Chief Executive 
The Castle, Winchester SO23 8UJ 
 
FILMING AND BROADCAST NOTIFICATION 
This meeting may be recorded and broadcast live on the County Council’s website and 
available for repeat viewing, it may also be recorded and filmed by the press and 
public. Filming or recording is only permitted in the meeting room whilst the meeting is 
taking place so must stop when the meeting is either adjourned or closed.  Filming is 
not permitted elsewhere in the building at any time. Please see the Filming Protocol 
available on the County Council’s website. 

 
AGENDA 

  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence received. 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in 

any matter to be considered at the meeting must declare that interest 
and, having regard to Part 3 Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with 
Paragraph 1.6 of the Code. Furthermore all Members with a Personal 
Interest in a matter being considered at the meeting should consider, 
having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 4 of the Code, whether such interest 
should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, Paragraph 5 of the 
Code, consider whether it is appropriate to leave the meeting while the 
matter is discussed, save for exercising any right to speak in accordance 
with the Code. 
  

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting. 

  

Public Document Pack



4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To receive any deputations notified under Standing Order 12. 

  
5. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
 To receive any announcements the Chairman may wish to make. 

  
6. RELIGIOUS EDUCATION PROVISION   
 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an overview of Religious Education Provision. 
  

7. HAMPSHIRE ACHIEVES: POST-16 AND ADULT LEARNING 
PROVISION   

 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an overview of post-16 and adult learning provision 
  

8. TRANSFORMING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND 
DISABILITIES UPDATE   

 
 To receive a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 

providing an update on the transformation of Special Educational Needs 
and Disabilities provison. 
 

ABOUT THIS AGENDA: 
On request, this agenda can be provided in alternative versions (such as 
large print, Braille or audio) and in alternative languages. 
 
ABOUT THIS MEETING: 
The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the 
meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require 
wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for 
assistance. 
 
County Councillors attending as appointed members of this Committee or by 
virtue of Standing Order 18.5; or with the concurrence of the Chairman in 
connection with their duties as members of the Council or as a local County 
Councillor qualify for travelling expenses. 

mailto:members.services@hants.gov.uk


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Education Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 21st June 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Jackie Branson 
 
p Councillor Prad Bains     p Councillor Juliet Henderson 
a Councillor Lulu Bowerman   p Councillor Adam Jackman 
a Councillor Christopher Donnelly   a Councillor Gavin James 
   Councillor Marge Harvey    a Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

Co-opted members 
Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools 
Chris Anders, Hampshire Secondary Schools 
Justin Innes, Hampshire Special Schools 
Julie Kelly, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel 
Ian Potter, Hampshire Teacher's Liaison Panel 
 
Also present with the agreement of the Chairman was Cllr Forster. 

  
40.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Bowerman, Cllr Donnelly, Cllr James, Cllr 
Henderson & Cllr Porter. Apologies were also received from Jeff Williams, 
Church of England representative. 
  
Cllr Ford & Cllr Huggins were in attendance as the Conservative group deputies 
and Cllr Groves was in attendance as the Liberal Democrat group deputy. 
  

41.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

42.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



2 
 

43.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
No deputations were received. 
  

44.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman noted that this was Ian Potter’s last meeting ahead of his 
retirement at the end of the school year. Ian had represented Hampshire’s 
Teacher’ Liaison Panel on the Education Advisory Panel since 2017. That 
Chairman thanked Ian for his contribution during this time. 
  
The Chairman also welcomed and congratulated Stuart Ashley and Natalie 
Smith in relation to their recent appointments as Director of Children’s Services 
and Assistant Director for Education and Inclusion respectively. 
  

45.   INCLUSION, DIVERSITY THROUGH THE SYSTEM TO INCLUDE AND 
WELL-BEING FOR HEAD TEACHERS AND SCHOOL STAFF  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of inclusion and diversity through the system to include 
well-being for head teachers and school staff. 
  
The Panel received an overview of the inquiry launched by Dame Maria Miller 
MP in June 2020 into racism in schools. Members heard how this inquiry led to 
the Basingstoke and Deane Inclusion and Diversity partnership, which is a very 
broad project one part of which has a focus on equality and diversity within 
schools. The actions taken by the partnership and their associated outcomes 
were shared, and Officers noted the partnership’s positive impact including an 
increase in reported incidents. This was thought to be a mark of success, as the 
increased numbers represented a more realistic picture then the previous nil 
reporting. 
  
The Panel noted the actions being taken to influence improvements in other 
districts, alongside the introduction of a county wide corporate response as a 
result of the key themes and priorities emerging from the partnership.  
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• The increase in reporting is not thought to be an increase in incidents 
due to anecdotal evidence and the increase not being proportionate 
across Hampshire. 

• It is difficult to monitor improvements in relation to the disproportion 
between BAME students and staff as data is reliant on self-reporting. 

• Hampshire’s Academies have been included in these initiatives. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Inclusion, diversity 
through the system to include and well-being for head teachers and school staff. 
  
 

Page 4



3 
 

  
46.   PRIMARY BEHAVIOUR SERVICE & THRIVE  

 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the Primary Behaviour Service and Thrive. 
  
The Panel noted the structures of the services alongside their delivery model 
and approach focused around the needs of the child. Members heard how Thrive 
identified ‘possible gaps in development and help[ed] to fill those gaps using a 
creative and playful approach’. Members were provided with details of a number 
of activities on offer to achieve these aims, alongside a Case Study providing a 
narrative of the service’s affect. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• Referrals are assessed by suitably trained adults and there is a 
consultation process to sift out any low level issues. 

• Support is available for young people from reception to the end of Key 
Stage 2 and can be delivered at home or in school. 

  
Resolved: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Primary Behaviour 
Service & Thrive. 
   

47.   SECURE AND SPECIALIST PROVISION  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on Secure and Specialist Provision within Hampshire. 
  
Members noted the overview of settings within Hampshire, their facilities, 
specialisms and capacities. Officers set out the number of young people 
supported during 2022-23 and set out the statutory and corporate priorities for 
young people who are unable to attend their usual place of education due to ill 
health. 
  
The Panel received a summary of the developments to the service in the last 
year, which included feedback from the recent Ofsted inspection for Swanwick 
Lodge, which was rated as ‘Good’ across all areas. 
  
The presentation concluded with details of ‘Future You’, an online and in person 
hybrid tutoring provision for secondary learners, built around individuals needs 
for 12 weeks. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• Young People from Hampshire can benefit from out of County 
provision and vice versa. 

• The demand for the Future You programme is growing, indicating that 
it was considered a valuable service. 

 
 

Page 5



4 
 

 
Resolved: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Secure and Specialist 
provision. 
  
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, Education Advisory Panel 
 
 

Page 6


	Agenda
	The press and public are welcome to attend the public sessions of the meeting. If you have any particular requirements, for example if you require wheelchair access, please contact members.services@hants.gov.uk for assistance.

	3 Minutes of previous meeting
	Minutes




Minutes of the meeting


 

1 
 

AT A MEETING of the Education Advisory Panel of HAMPSHIRE COUNTY 
COUNCIL held at the castle, Winchester on Wednesday 22nd November 2023 

 
Chairman: 

p Councillor Jackie Branson 
 
p Councillor Juliet Henderson      Councillor Adam Jackman 
p Councillor Lulu Bowerman      Councillor Gavin James 
   Councillor Christopher Donnelly   a Councillor Sarah Pankhurst 
   Councillor Marge Harvey    p Councillor Jackie Porter 
 

Co-opted members 
a Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools 
p Chris Anders, Hampshire Secondary Schools 
p Justin Innes, Hampshire Special Schools 
   Catherine Hobbs, Catholic Church 
a Jeff Williams, Church of England 
p Julie Kelly, Hampshire Teachers’ Liaison Panel 

  
48.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies have been received from: 

• Cllr Pankhurst 
• Jeff Williams, Church of England 
• Sharron Morton, Hampshire Primary Schools 

   
49.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were mindful that where they believed they had a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest in any matter considered at the meeting they must declare 
that interest at the time of the relevant debate and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Part 3, Paragraph 1.5 of the County Council's 
Members' Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter was discussed, 
save for exercising any right to speak in accordance with Paragraph 1.6 of the 
Code. Furthermore Members were mindful that where they believed they had a 
Personal interest in a matter being considered at the meeting they considered 
whether such interest should be declared, and having regard to Part 5, 
Paragraph 5 of the Code, considered whether it was appropriate to leave the 
meeting whilst the matter was discussed, save for exercising any right to speak 
in accordance with the Code. 
  

50.   MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the last meeting were reviewed and agreed. 
  

51.   DEPUTATIONS  
 
The Panel received no deputations. 
 
  



2 
 

52.   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements to make. 
  

53.   RELIGIOUS EDUCATION PROVISION  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of the delivery of religious education within Hampshire. 
  
Officers set out the historical contect of religious education (RE) alongside the 
role of the Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE). 
Members noted that the SACRE advised the Local Authority and headteachers 
on the teaching of RE and the provision of collective worship in schools. The 
SACRE also produced the local syllabus for the subject. 
  
In response to questions members found that: 

• A newseltter was produced for teachers which signposted to key issues 
and resources available to them. 

• The subject is taught in Special schools as far as is reasonable 
practicable. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Religious Education 
Provision and that an item on this topic be added to the Member Briefing 
Programme. 
  

54.   HAMPSHIRE ACHIEVES: POST-16 AND ADULT LEARNING PROVISION  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an overview of Hampshire’s post-16 and adult learning provision. 
  
Officer’s set out the details of four separate areas which made up this provision 
as set out below: 

• Hampshire Futures – which had the statutory responsibility for post 16 
education and training participation, NEET support, and traded careers 
service for schools and colleges. 

• Hampshire Outdoors - providing outdoor education programmes to 
support progression, bikeability, study centres, and health, safety and risk 
management for school and college offsite activities. 

• Secure & Specialist Education - provision in residential care and hospital 
settings, and direct tutoring provision for children medically unwell and/or 
missing education. 

• Hampshire Achieves - regulated DfE curriculum programmes supporting 
strategic priorities for young people and adults, including Supported 
Internships, Adult & Community Learning, and Apprenticeships. 

  
 
 
 



3 
 

In response to questions members found that: 
• Supported internships were a very encouraging introduction, managed via 

the Hampshire 2050 Directorate to find the best emplyers in Hampshire, 
which were risk assessed and quality checked. 

• Support was available with independent travel training. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Post-16 and Adult 
Learning Provision. 
  

55.   TRANSFORMING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITIES 
UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children’s Services 
providing an update on the transformation of Special Educational Needs and 
Disabilities (SEND) provision withing Hampshire. 
  
Members heard that the Transforming SEND programme builds on the LA’s 
previous High Needs transformation workstreams with an overarching vision for 
all children and young people with SEND in Hampshire to be empowered to 
achieve outstanding outcomes. Officers set out details of the various 
workstreams within the programme and noted that a full update would be 
provided at a future Panel meeting. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Education Advisory Panel note the update on Transforming Special 
Educational Needs and Disabilities provision. 
 
 
 
 
  
 Chairman, 27 March 2024 
 


